Shares were recorded), the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase or acquisition of the
32,138,110 Shares is approximately $8.195 million. The transaction costs incurred for the purchase or
acquisition of Shares pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate are assumed to be insignificant and have
been ignored for the purposes of computing the financial effects.

2.7.3 	 Illustrative Financial Effects

	 Purely for illustrative purposes only, and on the basis of the assumptions set out in paragraph 2.7.2
above, the financial effects of:

(a)	 the acquisition of 31,675,330 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate
by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and up to the maximum holding of treasury
shares allowed;

(b)	 the acquisition of 32,138,110 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate
by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled,

12

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

on the audited financial statements of the Group and the Company for FY2017 are set out below:

(a)	 Purchases of 31,675,330 Shares made entirely out of capital and up to maximum holding of treasury
shares allowed

Group Company
Before Share

Purchase
After Share

Purchase
Before Share

Purchase
After Share

Purchase
As at 31 December 2017 (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000)

Profit/(Loss) After Tax (1,590) (1,590) (4,079) (4,079)
Share Capital 265,667 265,667 265,667 265,667
Retained Profits/(Accumulated Losses) (2,540) (2,540) (5,841) (5,841)
Non-controlling interests 128,346 128,346 - -
Treasury shares (as at Latest Practicable Date) (101) (8,178) (101) (8,178)
Shareholders’ funds 395,791 387,714 264,639 256,562
NTA(1) 266,623 258,546 264,639 256,562
Current Assets 179,617 171,540 128,416 120,339
Current Liabilities 66,538 66,538 7,240 7,240
Working Capital 113,079 105,002 121,176 113,099
Total Borrowings 19,328 19,328 13 13
Total Liabilities 84,396 84,396 7,279 7,279
Number of Shares (excluding treasury shares)

(‘000) 321,381 289,706 321,381 289,706
Number of Treasury Shares (‘000) (as at Latest

Practicable Date) 514 32,190 514 32,190
Financial ratios
NTA per Share (cents) 82.96 89.24 82.34 88.56
Earning/(loss) per Share (cents) (2) (0.49) (0.55) (1.27) (1.41)
Gearing ratio (3) 0.05 0.05 - -
Current ratio (times) (4) 2.70 2.58 17.74 16.62

Notes:
(1)	 NTA equals total equity less non-controlling interests less intangible assets, if any.
(2)	 For illustrative purposes, EPS is computed based on profit/(loss) after tax and number of Shares

as shown in the table above.
(3)	 Gearing equals total bank borrowings for the Group and Company respectively, divided by

Shareholders’ funds.
(4)	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

13

(b)	 Purchases of 32,138,110 Shares made entirely out of capital and cancelled

Group Company
Before Share

Purchase
After Share

Purchase
Before Share

Purchase
After Share

Purchase
As at 31 December 2017 (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000)

Profit/(Loss) After Tax (1,590) (1,590) (4,079) (4,079)
Share Capital 265,667 257,472 265,667 257,472
Retained Profits/(Accumulated Losses) (2,540) (2,540) (5,841) (5,841)
Non-controlling interests 128,346 128,346 - -
Treasury shares
(as at Latest Practicable Date) (101) (101) (101) (101)

Shareholders’ funds 395,791 387,596 264,639 256,444
NTA(1) 266,623 258,428 264,639 256,444
Current Assets 179,617 171,422 128,416 120,221
Current Liabilities 66,538 66,538 7,240 7,240
Working Capital 113,079 104,884 121,176 112,981
Total Borrowings 19,328 19,328 13 13
Total Liabilities 84,396 84,396 7,279 7,279
Number of Shares (‘000) 321,381 289,243 321,381 289,243
Number of Treasury Shares (‘000) (as at

Latest Practicable Date)
514 514 514 514

Financial ratios
NTA per Share (cents) 82.96 89.35 82.34 88.66
Earning/(loss) per Share (cents) (2) (0.49) (0.55) (1.27) (1.41)
Gearing ratio(3) 0.05 0.05 - -
Current ratio (times)(4) 2.70 2.58 17.74 16.61

Notes:
(1)	 NTA equals total equity less non-controlling interests less intangible assets, if any.
(2)	 For illustrative purposes, EPS is computed based on profit/(loss) after tax and number of Shares

as shown in the table above.
(3)	 Gearing equals total bank borrowings for the Group and Company respectively, divided by